CHAPTER 50-S. F. No. 159

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of certain state owned land in Scott county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Scott county, sale of certain state owned land. When the commissioner of corrections shall certify to the commissioner of administration that the land hereinafter described is no longer needed for state purposes, the commissioner of administration shall offer it for sale to the highest responsible bidder upon two weeks' published notice in a newspaper of general circulation in Scott county. The land is situated in the county of Scott and is described as follows:

Lots Seven (7) and Eight (8) Block Sixty-Six (66) City of Shakopee, Scott County, according to the plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds of Scott County.

Sec. 2. **Deed, execution, delivery.** Sale shall be made for cash to the highest responsible bidder, and the governor upon recommendation of the commissioner of administration shall execute and deliver to the successful bidder a quit claim deed conveying the land in such form as the attorney general shall prescribe.

Approved March 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 51-S. F. No. 378

An act relating to grand juries; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 628.45.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 628.45, is amended to read:

628.45 Grand jurors, preparation and drawing of names; fee and mileage of justice of peace. On receiving from the county auditor the list of grand jurors selected by the county board, the clerk shall write the names in such list on separate pieces of paper, and fold each as nearly as possible in the same manner, so that the name written shall not be visible, and deposit them in a box. At least 15 days before the sitting of any district court, the clerk thereof, in the presence of the sheriff or his deputy and a justice of the peace,

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

or judge of the district court, a municipal judge, court commissioner, or probate judge in place of the justice of the peace, shall draw from the box the names of 23 persons to serve as grand jurors at such term of court. The justice of the peace shall receive \$5 for his attendance and services and for necessary travel in the performance thereof ten cents per mile. The clerk shall deliver to him a certificate therefor and this compensation and mileage shall be paid out of the county treasury.

Approved March 6, 1963.

CHAPTER 52—S. F. No. 552

An act relating to motor vehicle dealers licenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 168.27, Subdivisions 1 and 13.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 168.27, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 168.27 Manufacturers and dealers. Subdivision 1. License. No person, copartnership of corporation shall engage in the business, either exclusively or in addition to any other occupation, of selling motor vehicles or mobile homes, new or used, or shall offer to sell, solicit or advertise the sale of motor vehicles or mobile homes, new or used, without first having acquired a license therefor as hereinafter provided. Application for such license and renewal thereof, shall be made to the registrar of motor vehicles, shall be in writing, and duly verified by oath. The applicant shall submit such information as the registrar may require, upon blanks provided by the registrar for such purpose. No application shall be granted nor a license issued to anyone, until and unless the applicant shall furnish proof satisfactory to the registrar of the following:
- (1) That the applicant has an established place of business; an established place of business when used in this section, means a permanent enclosed building or structure either owned in fee or leased at which a permanent business of bartering, trading and selling of motor vehicles or mobile homes will be carried on as such in good faith and not for the purpose of evading this section, and at which place of business shall be kept and maintained the books, records, and files necessary to conduct the business at such place and shall not mean residence, tents, temporary stands, or other temporary quarters, nor permanent quarters occupied pursuant to any temporary arrangement;

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.